PIECES DE RECHANGE
ERSATZTEILE
SPARE PARTS
PIEZAS DE RECAMBIO

457 590—1

JUNE 1986 Printed in Japan




INDEX

1. Casing, external parts, base, covers, flaps, spool pin base, spool holders,

guides, thread tension controls, rubber feet, oil dispenser, specification
plates

2. Mechanical parts, main shaft, eccentrics, rods, feed, presser feet, loopers,
blades, flywheel, motor velt, bearings, thread take-ups, eye guard

3. Electrical parts; motor assemblies, lamp sockets, lamps, switches, motor
brackets, connectors

4. Accessories, instruction manuals, service gauges, packings, extra accessories
5. Part number index and weight

Code

800000 No. underlined: Parts appearing more than once on the same page
+10,000 Validity of the part till machine No.
10,000+ Validity of the part as from machine No.

457 590—1



1865
12084
1864
1861

N

\\

/.,/ ..Q‘. \\\\\\/

)




Hosei Neo. Tavaro No. Name of Parts
001241 395049-19 Screw - TPM4x10
001312 395060-12 Nut - M6
001546 395052-37 Screw M4x6
w1577 395052-56 Presser foot lever
001579 395052-57 Screw Mdx10
001767 395053-70 Conical washer 4x8x0.4
001775 395053-74 Washer 6x13x1
001834 396003-03 Casing (w/bearings)
001835 396003-04 Base
001836 396003-05 Screw M6x16
001837 396003-06 Upper cover
001838 396003-07 Screw Mdx12
001839 396003-08 Side cover
001840 396003-09 Ro11 pin 5x50
001841 396003-10 Table stop spring
001845 396003-11 Front flap hinge
001846 396003-12 Front flap hinge axle
001847 396003-13 Front flap spring
001848 396003-14 Lamp cover
001849 396003-15 Lamp socket bracket
001850 396003-16 Roll pin 3x12
001851 396003-17 Upper thread guide
001854 396003-18 Tension thread guide
001855 396003-19 Left needle thread guide
001856 396003-20 Stopper-pin 2x10
BOT857 396003-21 Right needle thread guide
001858 396003-22 Thread guide fixture
001859 396003-23 Screw M4xes
001860 396003-24 Tension plate
001861 396003-25 Needle thread tension
001862 396003-26 Tension stud
001863 396003-27 Tension spring #7
001864 396003-28 Upper Yooper tension
001865 396003-29 Lower looper tension
001866 396003-30 Tension knob
001867 396003-31 Tension cap
001869 396003-32 Spring washer - g6
Rear _cover
001870 396003-33 For plastic motor YM-260
002072 396004-41 For metal motor YM-43
001876 396003-36 Spool holder support assem.
001878 396003-38 Thread guide pole assem.
001882 396003-39 Spool pin
001883 396002-10 Spool holder
001885 396003-40 Rubber foot
001916 396003-70 Thread protector
001930 396003-77 Presser foot lever support
001954 396003-96 Upper looper thread guide
001955 396003-97 Fixed thread guide - green
0il dispenser
001988 396004-25 Tray oniy
002527 396004-98 With wick
Threading chart
002024 396004-36 ype +19,
002591 396005-02 Type 2 (20,000+)
002069 396004-39 Tension spring ¢1.1
002074 396004-42 Reflex plate
002080 396004-48 Front flap stopper
002083 396004-49 Tension dial plate - red
002084 396004-50 Tension dial plate - yellow
002085 396004-51 Tension dial plate - green
002087 396004-52 Fixed thread guide - yellow
002337 396004-70 011 sleeve
002356 396004-72 Fixed thread guide - type 2
002376 396004-74 Allen screw Mix6
002381 396004-76 Sleeve 4x4
002389 396004-80 Plastic rivet
002435 396004-85 Front cover - L-1
002437 396004-86 Front cover comp. - L-1
002439 396004-87 Motor cover
002440 396004-88 Front flap - L-1

Hosel No. Tavaro No. Name of Parts

Sgﬁ. plate
002670 396005-04
002671 396005-05 SEY
002673 396005-06 240v
002698 396005-09 Thailand
002924 396005-12 uL
002970 396005-14 Europe (CEE/Nordic)
003030 396005-16 Canada
003048 396005-17 115v
560504-4 395128-14 Tension disc
560504-9 395128-15 Tension adj. plate
560504-10 395128-16 Tension dial stopper
570504-5 395047-89 Tension disc (thick)
707901 395430-00 Screw TPMax8
707910 395128-09 Tension knob screw
707911 395128-17 Screw M4x30
800313 395458-00 Washer 8x4x0.8
800325 395128-19 Washer 10x5x0.2
800421 395128-20 Friction washer 12x5x0.1
800601 395464-00 Snap ring - #3
B0064T 395469-00 Spring nut - #4




1907 800626
D2 4913\ w;j 1901 o
‘ 1Z‘6 705901\ 800626, 1901
' (8705

o
1590% @

1757 i P 4
170'7 31914 o501
2L @ 19151901,
2696
; 00245? 2326 ®

4%
$-705901—

24803 1933 Sa
1968 2480 701401 /05901?@" | 2or
1757 @ ~ 2518 | 1757
1971 ) 800626
1@9 %;i > 3 ./ 705901
LY 7 Qgﬂsz
546 %P _,/1952 o2 1940
= 5 v , 1942
1758 !
802302 | ' 1943 51767
17579
———Q.
1759 1956% 2376

so0604 8 1967 “ 5
800602 1758 s ( |T¢
%1963 / / /2355 | 1978
1964 / / 1;32901
/1685
e 1997 1989 \\;g¢3



Hosei No. Tavaro No. Name of Parts
001546 395052-37 Screw Mdx6
001579 395052-57 Screw Max10
007835 395053-23 Lower shaft collar
001752 395053-58 Grub screw M3x3
001757 395053-63 Grub screw M4x4
001758 395054-64 Washer STW-FT 5x0.5
001759 395053-65 Washer STW-FM 8x1
001767 395053-70 Conical washer 4x8x0.4
001828 395053-92 Crank weight screw
001838 396003-07 Screw M4x12
396003-34 Protection cover
001875 396003-35 Washer 3x6x0.2
001884 396002-16 Overlock needle plate - type 1 (49,999)
001886 396003-41 Flywheel
001887 396003-42 Flywheel plate
001888 396003-43 Washer 4x12x2
001890 396003-44 Main shaft
001891 396003-45 Main shaft bearing
001892 396003-46 Needle bar rod eccentric
001893 396003-47 Looper rod eccentric
396003-48 Couterweight
001895 396003-49 Cutter rod eccentric
001896 396003-50 Spacer
001897 396003-51 Feed eccentric
001898 396003-52 Feed eccentric sleeve
001899 396003-53 Needle bar control rod
001900 396003-54 Needle bar rod pin
001901 396003-55 Washer STW-FT 7x1
396003-56 Right needle bar rod
001904 396003-58 Upper axle bearing
001906 396003-60 Needle bar 1ink pin
001907 396003-61 Needle bar 1ink
001908 396003-62 Needle bar stud
001909 396003-63 Needle bar assem.
001910 396003-64 Needle bar
001911 396003-65 Needle clamp
001912 396003-66 Needle clamp screw
001913 396003-67 Upper needle bar bearing
001914 396003-68 Lower needle bar bearing
001915 396003-69 Take up lever
001917 396003-7 Cloth presser bar
001918 396003-72 Presser bar guide
001919 396003-73 Presser bar spring
001920 396003-74 Foot pressure control
001921 396002-11 Presser foot assem. - type 1 (49,999)
001925 396003-75 Presser foot spring
396003-76 Screw M3x8B
001528 396002-17 Stitch tongue - type 1 (49,999)
001929 396002-04 Stitch tongue screw - type 1 (49,999)
001933 396003-78 Looper axle bearing
001934 396003-79 Upper Tooper axle
001935 396003-80 Collar ¢7
001937 396003-81 Upper looper arm
001939 396003-82 Upper looper arm pin
001940 396003-83 Upper looper bearing
007941 396003-84 Upper looper shaft guide
001942 396003-85 Looper guide collar
001943 396003-86 Upper looper shaft
001944 396003-87 Upper looper - type 1 (+19,999)
001945 396003-88 Converting lever (+19,999)
001946 396003-89 Converting lever hinge screw (+19,999)
001947 396003-90 Friction washer 4x8x0.15 (+19,999)
001948 396003-91 Converting lever cap (+19,999)
001949 396003-92 Lower looper axle
001952 396003-94 Lower looper
001956 396003-98 Take-up lever right
001957 396003-99 Take-up lever left
001958 396004-00 Feed key
001959 396004-01 Stitch length dial
001960 396004-02 Stitch length indicator
001963 396004-03 Stitch Tength rod
001964 396004-04 Stitch length rod collar
001965 396004-05 Stitch length tightening knob
001966 396004-06 Stitch length rod pin

Hosei No. Tavaro No. Name of Parts

001967 396004-07 Feed oscillating rod

001968 396004-08 Feed lever

001969 396004-09 Feed lever axle

001970 396004-10 Feed ocillating rod axle

001971 396004-11 Feed dog support - type 1 (Use 2479 w/2480)
001974 396004-12 Feed dog height plate - type 1 (Use 2480 w/2479)
001975 396004-13 Feed dog - type 1 (+9.999{

001976 396004-14 Feed dog support spring

001977 396004-15 Cutter rod

001978 396004-16 Cutter rod pin

001979 396004-17 Cutter lever support

001980 396004-18 Moving cutter stop

001981 396004-19 Cutter fixing screw spring

001982 396004-20 Cutter lever support axle

001983 396004-21 Moving cutter holder

007984 396004-22 Cutter pressure spring

001985 396004-23 Cutter disengaging knob

001987 396004-24 Fixed cutter holder

001989 396004-26 Cutting width control knob

001990 396004-27 Fixed cutter

001991 396004-28 Screw M4x18

001993 396004-29 Fixed cutter stop

001997 396004-31 Cutting width control Tlabel

002002 396004-34 Finger protection

002025 396004-37 Upper looper ball-rod assem.
002026 396004-38 Lower Tooper ball-rod assem.
002091 396004-53 ¥-Belt 310

002092 396004-54 Allen screw M3x8

002094 396004-55 Flywheel balance

002325 396004-67 Cutter disengaging knob plate
002326 396004-68 Needle plate screw Max5

002333 396002-20 Stitch tongue - type 2 (10,0004)
002355 396004-71 Cutter knob stopper

002360 396004-73 Spring washer ¢3

002376 396004-74 Allen screw M4x6

002377 396004-75 Screw M3x8

002423 396004-82 Feed dog - type 2 (10,000+)
002425 396004-83 Wood screw 3.1x16

002442 396002-21 Overlock needle plate - type 2 (10,0004)
002479 396004-89 Feed dog support - type 2

002480 396004-90 Feed dog height plate - type 2
002481 396002-15 Stitch tongue set screw - type 2 (10,0004)
002518 396004-91 Allen screw M4x12

002523 396004-95 Upper looper assem.

002562 396002-25 Auxiliary presser foot guide
002570 396004-99 Lower Tooper thread guide

002571 396005-00 Upper looper assem. - type 2 (20,0004)
002581 396005-03 Lower looper assembly

002592 396002-26 Moving cutter

002616 396002-19 Presser foot - type 2 (10,0004}
002676 396005-07 Upper looper pin covering knob (20,000+)
002696 396005-08 Upper axle/left needle crank assem.
002705 396005-10 Lower looper slide gquide (27,4484)
002706 396005-11 Screw Mix3 (27,4484?

002934 396005-13 Overlock needle quard (27,448+)
003033 396005-16 Lower looper lever

700206 395402-00 Screw SM#7x8

701401 395049-01 Screw SM#6x12

705501 395421-00 Grub screw Mdx5

70760T 395048-00 Thread guide screw

707908 395049-39 Screw M3x5

708901 395445-00 Nut M3

800245 395048-03 Needle bar thread guide

800313 395458-00 Washer 8x4x0.8

800504 395128-21 Washer STF-FT 7x0.025

800517 395048-46 Washer STW-FT 6x1

800519 395128-00 Washer STW-FT 7x0.5

800602 395465-00 Snap ring - #4

800603 395466-00 Snap ring - #5

800604 395467-00 Snap ring - #6

800625 395128-23 Clip ring - #8

800626 395128-24 Clip ring - 47

800703 395054-44 Rol1-pin - 3x16



1212
707908 1996 §

x 574731
574758
@74&3

5 574010
2578 574029

h 8§y 707924
ﬁz2574709

570707

1187
1318
1319
2312
2313
2314
574704
574718
574729
574757
964261

2566
522018 P4
964255 07908




Hoset No. Tavaro No. Name of Parts
YC-190 Foot control
001187 395049-47 Bi-voTtage/Z round pin plug
001318 395049-74 SEV
001319 395049-53 Bi-voltage/2 flat pin
002312 395054-91 uL
002313 395054-92 CSA
002314 395054-93 Japan
574704 395038-00 CEE
574718 395049-33 AUS/NZ
574729 395315-00 SABS
574757 395049-34 G8
964261 395038-02 T10v
Cord set
001188 395049-48 Z-round-pin plug
001297 395049-24 2-flat-pin plug
574720 395038-01 CEE/SEY
574723 395049-25 AUS/NZ
574731 395477-06 SABS
574758 395049-26 GB
Lﬁ socket - PO-1
001212 395049-46 cket only
001996 396004-30 W/cord set
001279 395049-20 Motor set nut - M4
001546 395052-37 Screw Mix6
1579 395052-57 Screw M&x10
001339 396004-32 YM-260 Motor bracket
YM-260 Motor assem.
002000 396004-33 2oV i
002071 396004-40 240v
002018 396004-35 Cord holder
YM-43 motor assem.
002095 396004-56
002096 396004-57 115V CSA
002097 396004-58 100V
002098 396004-59 Bi-voltage 110/220v
002099 396004-60 220v
002264 395054-62 Insulation plate, t-8.5
002296 395054-81 Screw M3x22
002324 396004-63 Motor bracket for metal motor
Terminal box - t 32
002329 395054-97 =
964256 395049-36 Others
Li harness
002387 396004-78 =17 = CSA
002388 396004-79 PG E-17
002519 396004-92 Main switch
Light bulb
002525 396004-96 IISV —E-T7
002526 396004-97 220V - E-17
522018 395049-62 120V - E-12 = UL/CSA
976704 395297-02 110v - E-17
002578 396005-01 Lamp socket cover CEE/Nordic
161709 395027-03 Condenser
161710 395049-28 Connector
570707 395049-67 Wire connector
Light bulb
574010 395297-00 - E-14
574029 395297-01 240V - E-14
574708 395027-01 Termanal box - BPP
574709 395049-23 Insulation plate
574738 395027-02 Main switch
705901 395421-00 Gub screw M4x5
707908 395049-39 Screw M3x5
707905 395049-40 Screw M3x18
707924 395128-18 Motor set screw
764225 395049-31 Sleeve §12x14




2343-2354




Hosel No. Tavaro No. Name of Parts
001201 395049-43 Oiler - small
001929 396002-04 Stitch tongue screw - type 1 (+9,999)
002008 396002-02 Rolled hem needle plate - type 1 (49,999)
002009 396002-03 Rolled hem stitch tongue - type 1 (49,999)
002011 396002-01 Tweezers
002013 396002-06 Cloth guide
002014 395052-03 Thumb screw M4
002015 396002-07 Spool cap
002016 396002-08 Transparent disc
002020 395002-09 Machine cover
002078 396004-46 Carton - L-1 (not shown)
002079 396004-47 Styrofoam set No. 22 (not shown)
002082 396002-00 Screwdriver
002090 396002-18 Accessory bag only
002334 396002-14 Rolled hem stitch tongue - type 2 (10,000+)
Instruction manual
002343 396000-00 rikaans
002344 396000-01 German
002345 396000-02 English
002346 396000-03 Danish
002347 396000-04 Spanish
002348 396000~05 Finnish
002349 396000-07 French
002350 396000-09 Outch
002351 396000-11 Italian
002352 396000-12 Norwegian
002353 396000-14 Swedfsh
002354 396000-16 Japanese
002379 396002-12 8rush
Gauge {not shown
002386 396001-00 ype 419,
002937 396001-01 Type 2 (20,0004
002443 396002-13 Rolled hem needle plate - type 2 (10,0004)
002481 395002-15 Stitch tongue set screw - type 2 (10,0004)
002496 396002-30 Blind hem foot (not shown)
Accessory set
002524 396002-23 Type T (49,999)
002543 396002-24 Type 2 (10,0004)
002592 396002-26 Moving blade
003087 396002-27 Assorted needles, EL-705, 80-90




. N.W.
Part No. M_m_u Page Part No. m_mw_ Page Part No. G_w_ Page
001'187 602.0 3 001'878 41.2 1 001'947 0.2 2
001'188 132.0 3 001'882 19.5 ] 001'948 0.3 2
001'201 16.0 4 001'883 6.5 1 001'949 27.6 2
001'212 24.0 3 001'884 35.0 2 001+951 28.0 2
001'241 1.5 1 001'885 5.0 1 001'952 4.3 2
001'279 0.5 3 001'886 63.0 2 001'954 2.7 1
001'297 130.0 3 001'887 1.8 2 001'955 2.2 1
001'312 2.1 1 001'888 1.5 2 001956 2.7 2
001318 620.0 3 001'890 84.0 2 001'957 4.0 2
001'319 600.0 3 001'891 24.0 2 001'958 4.0 2
001'546 0.9 1,2,3 001'892 51.4 2 001'959 2.4 2
001'577 2.3 1 001'893 48.0 2 001'960 6.6 2
001'579 1.2 1,2,3 001'894 56.0 2 001'963 17.4 2
001'699 6.6 2 001'895 20.5 2 001'964 4.0 2
001'752 0.2 2 001'896 3.2 2 001'965 7.2 2
001'757 0.3 2 001'897 28.0 2 001'966 4.9 2
001'758 0.1 2 001'898 7.0 2 001'967 46.0 2
001759 0.6 2 001'899 70.0 2 0071'968 15.0 2
001'767 0.2 1,2 001'900 7.0 2 001'969 4.0 2
001'775 0.7 1 001'901 0.1 2 001970 31.0 2
001'828 0.2 2 001'902 18.4 2 001'971 41.0 2
001'834 1,900.0 1 001'904 32.0 2 001'974 5.0 2
001'835 590.0 1 001'906 8.5 2 001'975 15.0 2
001'836 4.1 1 001’907 14.6 2 001'976 4.3 2
001'837 74.2 1 001'908 11.0 2 001'977 54.8 2
001'838 1.4 1,2 001'909 17.7 2 001'978 4.4 2
001'839 334.0 1 001'910 14.7 2 001979 58.0 2
001'840 4.6 1 001'911 2.0 2 001980 4.0 2
001'841 6.0 1 001'912 0.5 2 001'981 0.2 2
001'845 21.4 1 001'913 10.3 2 001'982 12.0 2
001'846 11.5 1 001'914 5.5 2 001'983 13.7 2
001'847 3.4 1 001'915 3.0 2 001'984 1.5 2
001'848 40.0 1 001'916 3.4 1 001'985 9.1 2
001'849 70.0 1 001'917 45.4 2 001'987 12.0 2
001'850 0.2 1 001'918 16.5 2 001°'988 2.0 i
001'851 24.4 1 001'919 3.8 2 001'989 8.9 2
001'854 5.0 1 001'920 17.0 2 001'990 9.4 2
001855 1.5 1 001'921 22.4 2 001'991 1.7 2
001'856 0.1 1 001'925 0.8 2 001'993 13.2 2
001'857 2.1 1 001'927 0.3 2 001'996 39.0 3
001'858 3.5 1 001'928 0.4 2 001'997 0.2 2
001'859 1.2 1 001'929 0.2 2,4 001'999 139.0 3
007'860 4.9 1 001'930 20.8 2 002' 000 620.0 3
001'861 19.8 1 001'933 7.0 2 002'002 10.6 2
001'862 4.0 1 001'934 29.4 2 002'008 35.0 4
001'863 0.6 1 001'935 5.0 2 002'009 0.6 4
001'864 19.8 1 001'937 29.3 2 002'011 17.0 4
001'865 19.8 1 001'939 2.4 2 002'013 7.5 4
001'866 3.4 1 001'940 5.8 2 002'014 2.0 4
001'867 0.1 1 001'941 11.4 2 002'015 4.5 4
001'869 0.6 1 001'942 2.7 2 002'016 3.3 4
001'870 145.0 1 001'943 13.7 2 002'018 1.7 3
001'873 7.8 2 001'944 4.6 2 002'020 85.0 4
001'875 0.1 2 001'945 0.6 2 002'024 2.0 1
001'876 129.0 1 001'946 0.8 2 002'025 82.0 2




N.W. N.W.
Part No. _Now_ Page Part No. (3) Page Part No. (g) Page
002'026 101.0 2 002'387 21.0 3 560'504-4 2.7 1
002'069 0.7 1 002'388 24.0 3 560'504-9 2.5 1
002'071 631.0 3 002'389 0.1 1 560'504-10 1.0 1
002'072 146.0 1 002'423 13.5 2 570'504-5 2.8 1
002'074 4.0 1 002'425 0.7 2 570'707 1.0 3
002'078 163.0 4 002'435 95.2 1 574'010 7.0 3
002'079 244.0 4 002'437 194.0 1 574'029 7.0 3
002'080 1.4 1 002'439 86.0 1 574'704 620.0 3
002'082 28.0 4 002'440 77.0 1 574'708 26.0 3
002'083 0.2 1 002'442 35.0 2 574'709 2.0 3
002'084 0.2 1 002'443 35.0 4 574'718 625.0 3
002'085 0.2 1 002'479 41.0 2 574'720 140.0 3
002'087 2.2 1 002'480 7.2 2 574'723 145.0 3
002'090 26.0 4 002'481 0.2 2,4 574'729 630.0 3
002'091 3.6 2 002'496 28.0 4 574'731 140.0 3
002'092 0.6 2 002'518 1.6 2 574'738 12.5 3
002'094 31.0 2 002'519 12.5 3 574'757 620.0 3
002'095 700.0 3 002'523 6.5 2 574'758 145.0 3
002'096 700.0 3 002'524 171.0 4 700'206 1.2 2
002'097 700.0 3 002'525 7.0 3 701'401 1.8 2
002'098 720.0 3 002'526 7.0 3 705'901 0.7 2,3
002'099 700.0 3 002'527 4.8 1 707' 001 0.2 2
002'264 3.0 3 002'543 171.0 4 707'901 1.5 1
002'296 1.0 3 002'562 2.0 2 707'908 0.7 2,3
002'324 139.0 3 002'570 2.0 2 707'909 0.6 3
002'312 600.0 3 002'571 4.5 2 707'910 2.0 1
002'313 600.0 3 002'578 5.5 3 707'911 1.3 1
002'314 600.0 3 002'581 4.4 2 707'924 0.8 3
002'325 0.1 2 002'591 2.0 1 708'901 0.3 2
002'326 0.5 2 002'592 4.2 2,4 764'225 2.7 3
002'329 26.0 3 002'616 23.0 2 800'245 0.2 2
002'333 0.8 2 002'670 2.2 1 800'313 0.2 1,2
002'334 0.6 4 002'671 2.2 1 800'325 0.4 1
002'337 0.7 1 002'673 2.2 1 800'421 0.2 1
002'343 56.0 4 002'676 1.0 2 800'504 0.1 2
002'344 56.0 4 002'696 30.0 2 800'517 0.2 2
002'345 56.0 4 002'698 2.2 1 800'519 0.2 2
002'346 56.0 4 002'705 1.0 2 800" 601 0.2 1
002'347 56.0 4 002'706 0.2 2 800'602 0.2 2
002'348 56.0 4 002'924 2.2 1 800'603 0.4 2
002'349 56.0 4 002'934 3.0 2 800'604 0.5 2
002'350 56.0 4 002'937 4.8 4 800'625 0.6 2
002'351 56.0 4 002'970 2.2 1 800'626 0.5 2
002'352 56.0 4 003'030 2.2 1 800'641 0.4 1
002'353 56.0 4 003'033 28.0 2 800'703 1.0 2
002'354 56.0 4 003'048 2.2 1 964'256 26.0 3
002'355 0.1 2 003'085 0.4 2 964'261 600.0 3
002'356 11.8 1 003'087 5.3 4 976'704 7.0 3
002'360 0.1 2 161'709 4.5 3
002'376 1.2 1,2 161'710 3.0 3
002'377 0.3 2 522'018 6.0 3
002'379 6.5 4
002'381 0.2 1
002'386 4.8 4




